

Exhibit C

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Coordination Proceeding, Special Title [Rule 1550(b)]
In re MARRIAGE CASES.**

~~Case~~ **SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUN 14 2007

~~Frederick K. Ohlrich~~ Clerk

(JCCP ~~Dep. 4365~~)

First Appellate District, Case Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451,
A110463, A110651, A110652
San Francisco County Superior Court Nos. CGC-04-429539, CGC-04-504038,
CGC-04-429548, CPF-04-503943, CGC-04-428794
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BS-088506
Hon. Richard A. Kramer, Judge

**ANSWER BRIEF OF STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL TO OPENING BRIEFS ON THE MERITS**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

JAMES M. HUMES
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General

DAVID S. CHANEY
Chief Assistant Attorney General

STACY BOULWARE EURIE
Senior Assistant Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER E. KRUEGER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 173288

1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-7385
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: Christopher.Krueger@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for the State of California and
Attorney General Edmund G. Brown Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The History of California’s Laws Regulating Marriage as Between a Man and a Woman.	3
B. The History of the Recognition of Lawful Conjugal and Family Relationships Outside of the Marriage Context.	7
C. The History of California’s Statutory Recognition of Committed Same-sex Partnerships.	10
D. The History of the Instant Litigation.	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. CALIFORNIA’S MARRIAGE LAWS SATISFY EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER A RATIONAL BASIS TEST BECAUSE THE STATE MAY PRESERVE THE TRADITIONAL DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE WHILE AFFORDING THE SAME RIGHTS, BENEFITS AND PROTECTIONS TO DOMESTIC PARTNERS.	16
A. The Marriage Laws Do Not Discriminate Based on Gender Because They Do Not Favor One Gender Over Another.	17
B. The Marriage Statutes Do Not Discriminate Based on Sexual Orientation Because They Do Not Favor One Sexual Orientation Over Another.	22
C. Sexual Orientation Is Not a Suspect Classification.	24
D. The Equal Protection Clause of the California Constitution Does Not Establish a Fundamental Right to Same-sex Marriage.	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
E. If the Court Declines to Apply a Rational Basis Test, the Marriage Laws Should Nevertheless Be Sustained Because They Satisfy an Intermediate Level of Scrutiny.	39
F. The State’s Maintenance of Traditional Marriage and Domestic Partnerships Promotes Important State Interests.	43
1. The State Has an Important Interest in Maintaining the Traditional Definition of Marriage While Providing Same-sex Couples With the Same Rights and Benefits.	45
2. The State Has an Important Interest in Carrying Out the Will of Its Citizens as Represented Through the Legislative Process.	48
II. CALIFORNIA’S CHOICE TO EQUALIZE RIGHTS FOR SAME-SEX COUPLES WHILE PRESERVING THE INSTITUTION OF MARRIAGE COMPORTS WITH THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY.	55
A. The Personal Dignity Interests That Inform the Historically Recognized “Right to Marry” Have Been Given to Same-sex Partners by the Domestic Partnership Act.	55
B. There Is No Fundamental Liberty Interest in Using the Title “Marriage” to Describe a Same-sex Relationship.	63
III. THE MARRIAGE LAWS COMPORT WITH THE RIGHTS OF PRIVACY, ASSOCIATION AND EXPRESSION.	63
A. There Is No Constitutionally Recognized Privacy Interest that Guarantees Same-sex Couples a Right to Marry.	64
B. The Marriage Laws Do Not Infringe Upon Rights of Association or Expression.	66
CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State of Alaska</i> (Alaska 2005) 122 P.3d 781	43
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High School District v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208	11, 32
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307	65
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> (Wash. 2006) 138 P.3d 963	19, 24, 54
<i>Armijo v. Miles</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1405	6
<i>Arp. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 395	18
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> (Hawaii 1993) 852 P.2d 44	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> (1962) 369 U.S. 186	49
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> (Minn. 1971) 191 N.W.2d 185	19
<i>Baker v. State of Vermont</i> (Vt. 1999) 744 A.2d 864	18, 41, 45, 53
<i>Bakke v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 34	36
<i>Baluyut v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 826	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Comm.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 903	8
<i>Bowens v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 36	32
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 186	37, 56
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 483	46, 47
<i>Brown v. Merlo</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 855	46
<i>Butt v. State of California</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668	38
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> (1977) 434 U.S. 47	59
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432	30, 31, 35, 41
<i>Coshow v. City of Escondido</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 687	56
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> (1976) 429 U.S. 190	28, 40
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 471	43
<i>Dawn D. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 932	56, 57
<i>DeBurgh v. DeBurgh</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 858	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1	16, 38-40
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 438	58
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267	4
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108	9
<i>Fair Political Practices Commission v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 33	59
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dst.</i> (9 th Cir. 2003) 32 F.3d 1130	37
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 677	28, 30, 31
<i>Gay Law Students Assn. v. Pac. Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458	18
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> (Mass. 2003) 798 N.E.2d 941	60
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 365	29
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 479	58
<i>Hansen v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1172	32
<i>Hardy v. Stumpf</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 1	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	23
<i>Hawkins v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 584	42, 52, 59
<i>Hays v. Wood</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 772	40
<i>Hernandez v. City of Hanford</i> (June 7, 2007, S143287) __ Cal.4th __ [2007 WL 1629830]	40
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> (N.Y. 2006) 855 N.E.2d 1	19, 45, 52
<i>Hernandez v. State of Texas</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 475	34
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> (9 th Cir. 2000) 225 F.3d 1084	37
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1	63
<i>Holguin v. Flores</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 428	37
<i>Holmes v. California Army National Guard</i> (9 th Cir. 1997) 124 F.3d 1126	37
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 557	67
<i>In re Anderson</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 613	51
<i>In re Kandu</i> (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004) 315 B.R. 123	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>In re Lane</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 99	8
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 449	31
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 84	8
<i>K.M. v. E.G.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 130	9
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer, supra,</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 472	31, 38
<i>Kenneally v. Med. Bd. of Calif.</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 489	32
<i>Kilburn v. Kilburn</i> (1891) 89 Cal. 46	4
<i>Kim v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1357	23
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14	6
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824	10, 22, 41, 48
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 24	18
<i>Kristine H. v. Lisa R.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 156,	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558	8, 36, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> (N.J. 2006) 908 A.2d 196	43, 45, 52
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> (1905) 198 U.S., 45	57
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055	7, 12, 60
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1	8, 20, 29, 58
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 307	30
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> (1888) 125 U.S. 190	7
<i>Meyer v. State of Nebraska</i> (1923) 262 U.S. 390	57
<i>Michelle W. v. Ronald W.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 354	18
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 718	18
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) 821 N.E.2d 15	52
<i>Mott v. Mott</i> (1890) 82 Cal. 413	4, 61
<i>Nahrstedt v. Lakeside Village Condominium Assn.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 361	64
<i>Nguyen v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 53	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Ortiz v. Los Angeles Police Relief Ass'n, Inc.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1288	65
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 628	51
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	51
<i>People v. Mobley</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 761	8
<i>People v. Santos</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 965	56
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711	7, 8, 20, 21, 58
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 256	22
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> (1896) 163 U.S. 537	47
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202	30
<i>Purdy & Fitzpatrick v. State of California</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 566	32
<i>Raffaelli v. Committee on Bar Examiners</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 288	32
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> (9 th Cir. Mar. 27, 2007) __ F.3d __, 2007 WL 754759	56
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 71	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 265	36
<i>Reyna v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 876	32
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 113	50
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 620	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 47, 126 S.Ct. 1297	67
<i>Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1	25, 27-29, 40
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 1	29
<i>Schmidt v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 370	32
<i>Self v. Self</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 683	21
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 728	33
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 417	9
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> (1942) 316 U.S. 535	7, 57
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> (C.D. Cal. 2005) 374 F.Supp.2d 861	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) 77 P.3d 451	52
<i>Tain v. State Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners</i> (2005) 130 Cal. App.4th 609	32
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 78	59, 60
<i>U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 528	40
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 144	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 515	18, 29
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 793	39
<i>Warden v. State Bar of California</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 628	40
<i>Warfield v. Peninsula Golf & Country Club</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 594	66
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 702	39, 49, 56, 57
<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> (9 th Cir. 1989) 875 F.2d 699	37
<i>Werner v. Southern California Associated Newspapers</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 121	49
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 374	8, 58-60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Constitutional Provisions	
Calif. Const. 1849, art. XI § 12	3, 45
Calif. Const., art. I § 1	63
§ 6 (former)	51
§ 8	27
§ 17	51
Calif. Const., art. II § 1	51
§ 8	51
Calif. Const., former art. XX § 7	3
§ 18	27
Hawaii Const., art. I § 26	20
United States Const. First Amendment	7
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Twenty-Sixth Amendment	4
Statutes and Regulations	
1 U.S.C. § 7	11, 12, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1738C	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Calif. Civ. Code (former)	
§ 55	3, 4
§ 56	3, 4
§ 4100	4-6
§ 4101	4-6
§ 4101(a)	5
§ 4357	5
§ 4400	5
§ 4401	5
§ 4425(b)	5
§ 4213(a)	5
Calif. Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 1094	13
Calif. Code Regs., tit. 18,	
§ 462.240, subd. (k)	11
Calif. Fam. Code	
§ 297	62
§ 297.5	<i>passim</i>
§ 299.2	12
§ 300	<i>passim</i>
§ 301	<i>passim</i>
§ 302	<i>passim</i>
§ 304	6
§ 308	6
§ 308.5	<i>passim</i>
§ 420	3
§ 7602	8
§ 9000	9
Calif. Rev. & Tax. Code	
§ 61	11
§ 18521	11
Calif. Stats. 1850, ch. 140	
§§ 1-11	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Calif. Stats. 1969, ch. 1608	4
Calif. Stats. 1971, ch. 1748 § 26	5
Calif. Stats. 1977, ch. 339 § 1	5
Calif. Stats. 1999, ch. 588	10
Calif. Stats. 2002, ch. 447	10
Calif. Stats. 2003, ch. 421	9
Calif. Stats. 2003, ch. 421 § 1	48
Calif. Stats. 2006, ch. 802	10
Calif. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16013	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 46b-38aa – 46b-38oo	54
D.C. Official Code § 32-702	54
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572C-2	53
Maine Rev. Stats. Ann., tit. 22 § 2710	53
N.H. Stats. 2007, ch. 58	53
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 37:1-29 - 37:1-36	53
Ore. Stats. 2007, ch. 99	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Vt. Stat. Ann. §§ 1201 - 1207	54
Wash. Stats. 2007, ch. 156	54
Other Authorities	
2B Sutherland, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6 th ed. 2000) Reenactment of a Statute After Contemporaneous and Practical Interpretation, § 49-09, p. 103	24
3 Rotunda & Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> (3 rd ed. 1999) § 18.28, p. 580	59
Breyer, <i>Active Liberty</i> (2005)	50
Buchanan, <i>Gays and Lesbians Gain New Rights As 8 Laws Take Effect</i> <i>Monday</i> S.F. Chronicle, Dec. 29, 2006, p. B7	34
Burke, <i>A Vindication of Natural Society</i> (1757), reprinted in <i>The Portable Edmund Burke</i> (1999)	44
Burke, <i>Reflections on the Revolution in France</i> , para. 36 (1790), reprinted in <i>The Portable Edmund Burke</i> (1999)	44
Chauncey, <i>Why Marriage: The History Shaping Today's Debate Over Gay</i> <i>Equality</i> (2004)	47
Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980)	26, 36
Eskridge, <i>Equality Practice: Civil Unions and the Future of Gay Rights</i> (2002)	47
Frankfurter, <i>The Supreme Court in the Mirror of the Justices</i> (1957) 105 U.Pa.L.Rev. 781	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<p>Ginsburg, <i>Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade</i> (1985) 63 N. Carolina L.Rev. 375</p>	50
<p>Gunther, <i>Foreward: In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection</i> (1972) 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1</p>	26, 40
<p>Lusky, <i>Footnote Redux: A Carolene Products Reminiscence</i> (1982) 82 Colum. L. Rev. 1093</p>	25
<p>Note, <i>The Glucksberg Renaissance: Substantive Due Process Since Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2006) 105 Mich. L. Rev. 409</p>	56
<p>Pull, <i>Questioning the Fundamental Right to Marry</i> (2006) 90 Marq. L. Rev. 21</p>	57, 61
<p>Sunstein, <i>Foreward: Leaving Things Undecided</i> (1996) 110 Harv. L. Rev. 1</p>	41, 50
<p>Sunstein, <i>The Right to Marry</i> (2005) 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 2081</p>	60, 61
<p>Traynor, <i>Law and Social Change in a Democratic Society</i>, 1956 U. Ill. L. F. 230, reprinted in <i>The Traynor Reader</i> (Hastings L. J. 1987)</p>	49
<p>Traynor, <i>Statutes Revolving in Common-Law Orbits</i>, 17 Cath. U.L. Rev. 401 (1968), reprinted in <i>The Traynor Reader</i> (Hastings L. J. 1987)</p>	21
<p>Traynor, <i>The Limits of Judicial Creativity</i> (1978) 29 Hastings L. J. 1025</p>	50
<p>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1989)</p>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Zelinsky, Deregulating Marriage: The Pro-Marriage Case for Abolishing Civil Marriage</i> (2006) 27 Cardozo L. Rev. 1161	61
